See id., ¶ 2; 

Projections Chart.  Yet the only RAC-related action the Secretary reports to be undertaking or 

planning to undertake consists of three modifications to RAC contracts that will reduce the 

number of appeals that reach OMHA by FY2020 by just 22,000.  See Murray Decl., ¶ 19(b).  

Twenty-two thousand is only about 7% of the current RAC-related OMHA backlog; it almost 

surely will be an even smaller percentage of the RAC-related OMHA backlog in FY2020.  The 

Secretary’s failure to offer a more robust response to the high volume of appeals generated by